

No. 08-905
In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK & CO., INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD REYNOLDS, et al.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD
CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF OHIO AND 25 OTHER STATES
AND COMMONWEALTHS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
ALBERT G. LIN
General Counsel
EMILY S. SCHLESINGER
Deputy Solicitor
JASON P. SMALL
ALYSON TERRELL
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.mizer@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Ohio

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General
State of Arizona

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.
Attorney General
State of California

JANET MILLS
Attorney General
State of Maine

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
State of Connecticut

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General
State of Maryland

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General
State of Delaware

MIKE COX
Attorney General
State of Michigan

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
State of Florida

MICHAEL E. DELANEY
Attorney General
State of New Hampshire

MARK BENNETT
Attorney General
State of Hawaii

ANNE MILGRAM
Attorney General
State of New Jersey

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

GARY K. KING
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

TOM MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa

STEVE BULLOCK
Attorney General
State of Montana

STEVE SIX
Attorney General
State of Kansas

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General
State of Oregon

PATRICK C. LYNCH
Attorney General
State of Rhode Island

HENRY D. MCMASTER
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General
State of Tennessee

MARK SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
State of Washington

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
Attorney General
State of West Virginia

BRUCE A. SALZBURG
Attorney General
State of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Words of comfort allayed any potential storm warnings regarding the safety of Vioxx	4
1. Federal courts widely recognize that words of comfort may allay storm warnings of fraud.....	5
2. The existence of inquiry notice is a highly fact-bound inquiry that is inappropriate for determination on a motion to dismiss	10
3. This case fits neatly within the words-of-comfort doctrine and withstands a motion to dismiss	12
B. A reasonable investor performing a reasonably diligent investigation would not have uncovered Merck’s fraud	14

1. The purpose and policies underlying the securities laws require that a claim not accrue until a reasonably diligent investigation would have exposed the fraud 15
2. The reasonable-investigation rule should be applied objectively from the perspective of a reasonable investor 18
3. The Third Circuit’s opinion is consistent with the reasonable-investor/ reasonable-investigation test 25

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albert Fadem Trust v. Worldcom</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. Lexis 15005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2002)	21
<i>Arneil v. Ramsey</i> , 550 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Benak v. Alliance Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 435 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2006)	13, 16, 20
<i>Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 279 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham & Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008)	4, 16, 17, 19
<i>Bovee v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	7, 11
<i>Brumbaugh v. Princeton Partners</i> , 985 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1992)	5, 18
<i>Cetel v. Kirwan Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Cohen v. N.W. Growth Corp.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 935 (D.S.D. 2005)	7
<i>Colleen v. United States</i> , 843 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Dodds v. Cigna Sec., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993)	5, 7

<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336, 345 (2005).....	16
<i>Farr v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1219 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	6
<i>Forest Grove Brick Works, Inc. v. Strickland</i> , 559 P.2d 502 (Or. 1977)	9
<i>Frederick Rd. Ltd. P'ship v. Brown & Sturm</i> , 756 A.2d 963 (Md. Ct. App. 2000)	8
<i>Fugman v. Apogenex, Inc.</i> 961 F. Supp. 1190 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	7
<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10, 24, 25
<i>Gaston v. Parsons</i> , 864 P.2d 1319 (Or. 1994)	8
<i>Gray v. First Winthrop Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Great Rivers Coop. of S.W. Iowa v. Farmland Indus.</i> , 120 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 1997)	17, 19
<i>Harris v. Liston</i> , 714 N.E.2d 377 (Ohio 1999)	17
<i>Herr v. Robinson Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 550 N.E.2d 159 (Ohio 1990)	8
<i>Hoeck v. Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt</i> , 945 P.2d 534 (Or. Ct. App. 1997)	8

<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09 MDL 2058, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 56009 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2009)	2, 20, 24
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 298 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	2
<i>In re Cendent Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D. Del. 2003)	7
<i>In re Dynegy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	7
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 427 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	21
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	14
<i>In re Moody's Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	7
<i>In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. MDL</i> , MDL No. 02-1335-B, 2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 20733 (D.N.H. Oct. 14, 2004)	13
<i>In re Vicuron Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	2
<i>Kauther SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998)	5, 11
<i>Koch v. Gross</i> , 582 N.E.2d 51 (Ohio Ct. App. 1990)	8

<i>La Grasta v. First Union Sec. Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>LC Capital Partners, L.P. v. Frontier Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 11, 17, 20
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 17
<i>Local 219 Plumbing & Pipefitting Indus. Pension Fund v. Buck Consultants, L.L.C.</i> , 311 F. App'x 827 (6th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Marks v. CDW Computer Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 1997)	11, 17, 19
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 843 F.2d 247 (6th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71, 81 (2006)	16, 20
<i>Morgan v. Koch</i> , 419 F.2d 933 (7th Cir. 1969)	8
<i>Nappier v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.N.J. 2002)	11
<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003).....	4, 16, 19
<i>Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman</i> , 38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Penuel v. Titan/Value Equities Group</i> , 872 P.2d 28 (Or. Ct. App. 1994)	9

<i>Podobnik v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 409 F.3d 584 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Raddatz v. United States</i> , 750 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 400 So.2d 919 (La. Ct. App. 1981).....	9
<i>Ritchey v. Horner</i> , 244 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Staeher v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998).....	5, 17, 19
<i>Stoffel v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1953)	25
<i>Sudo Props., Inc. v. Terrebone Parish Consol. Gov't</i> , 503 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	15, 21
<i>Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005).....	4, 16, 19
<i>Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Vucinich v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1984).....	7

<i>Walker v. Epps</i> , 550 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Wenneman v. Brown</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (D. Utah 1999).....	11
<i>Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co., Inc. v. Telxon Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005)	3, 17, 24
<i>Young v. Lepone</i> , 305 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	4, 17
Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)	1, 24
Ohio Rev. Code § 145.094 (2009)	22
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	10, 11, 13, 25
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act ("PSLRA"), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat.737, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)	1
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 804, 116 Stat. 745, 801 (codified in part at 28 U.S.C. § 1658 (2002)).....	16
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N 730, 732-33.	1, 20
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N 712-13.	1
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002).....	16

Sec. Class Action Servs., RiskMetrics Group, *Top
100 Settlements Report* (2008), available at
[http://www.riskmetrics.com/knowledge/docs/SC
AS100_2008](http://www.riskmetrics.com/knowledge/docs/SC
AS100_2008) (last visited Oct. 15, 2009). 21
